
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Edwards, Carnell, Challenger, 
Cresswell, G Dennis, Ennis, Keane, 
Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page and Rowland 

 Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: Email: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
26 September 2022 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 8 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meeting held on 25 May 2022 and 12 July 2022. 
 

  

 
3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers and Duties 
which have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services no later than four clear days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

 
4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any question from Councillors and members of 
the public. 
 

  

 
5. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 

2022/23 
 

 9 - 98 



 

 

 A report asking for consideration of objections to the 
proposed Hackney Carriage fare increase. 
 

  

 
6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE PLATE CRITERIA 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

99 - 106 

 A report seeking approval for the updated criteria for the 
allocation of Hackney Carriage Licence Plates. 
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 25 MAY 2022 

 

Present: 

 

 

Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

Councillors Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, G Dennis, Edwards, 
Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page and Rowland. 

1. ESTABLISHMENT, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF SUB-
COMMITTEES 

Resolved –  

(1) That, under the provisions of Section 9 of the Licensing Act 2003, two 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committees (Sub-Committees 1 and 2), each 
consisting of three members, be established for the Municipal Year 2022/23 
to deal with applications for licences under Section 7 of the Act; 

 
(2) That the members of Sub-Committees 1 and 2 be drawn from the membership 

of the Licensing Applications Committee; 
 

(3) That, under the provisions of Sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, an additional Licensing Applications Sub-Committee be established 
for the Municipal Year 2022/23, to deal with other licensing matters, as 
follows: 

 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 (4:2) 

 
Labour 
Councillors 
 

Conservative 
Councillors 

Challenger Carnell 
Edwards Mitchell 
Rowland  
Woodward  

 
Substitutes (2) 

 
Labour 
Councillors 

Gittings 
Page 
 

 
(4) That the following Councillors be appointed as Chair/Vice-Chair of Licensing 

Applications Sub-Committee 3 for the Municipal Year 2022/23: 

Chair    Vice-Chair 

Councillor Woodward Councillor Edwards 

(5) That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committees be as set out in Appendix 
B to the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council of 25 May 2022. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, 

Dennis, Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham and Rowland 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mitchell and Page 
 

 
2. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 1 February were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. POSTPONING THE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 22 June 2021, the Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether an Unmet Demand Survey should be carried out during autumn 2022 and whether 
it would be appropriate to amend the current limiting policy approach to hackney 
carriage numbers.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix i: - Email to and reply from the RTA; 
Appendix ii – Email to and replies from drivers; 
Appendix iii – Climate Impact Assessment. 

The report explained that a moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences had been implemented in March 2009 and had been maintained ever since, 
following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, each of 
which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for hackney carriages 
in Reading.  Officers had been in the process of arranging a new survey in accordance 
with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and the Department 
for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 
45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic had caused the country to go into three national 
lockdowns which had made it impossible to continue with the implementation of a 
survey. 

The report set out guidance that had been produced by the Department for Transport 
which stated: 

“Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of the 
unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice Guidance 
issued in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years.  Though the 
decision as to when an unmet demand survey is conducted remains that for a 
licensi
[...]
 to conditions if it 
would only be satisfied that the relevant person would meet the fit and proper 
requirement if the condition(s) were complied with.  The Council was required to publish 
a fees policy if it wished to charge fees for these applications and the Council would be 
charging a fee to cover the costs incurred in the administration and enforcement of the 
scheme. 

The report noted Caravan site licensing was a very small area of work in Reading, with 
the Council only having issued four site licences.  All site owners had submitted their 
applications to be on the register of fit and proper persons, which would be determined 
following agreement of the policy. 

Resolved –  

That the new Caravan Site Licensing Fit & Proper Person Determination policy 
and Caravan Site Licensing: Fit & Proper Person Fees policy, as attached to the 
report at Appendix RS-1 and Appendix RS-2, respectively, be approved for 
implementation with immediate effect. 

 
5. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to consider whether to approve and recommend an increase 
in hackney carriage fares.  The following documents were attached to the report: 

Appendix I- Current and proposed table of fares 
Appendix II- Letter from the chair Reading Taxi Association 
Appendix II- National fares table 

The report explained that from time to time the hackney carriage trade requested that 
the Council increase the amount they could charge their customers for transportation to 
their desired destinations.  The most recent request had been considered by the 
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 at its meeting held on 6 February 2020 (Minute 
21 refers), when a reduction in the yardage for daytime fares to 133 yards had been 
agreed.  There had been no increase in fare for the night-time tariff.  The report also 
noted that the current charge available to drivers if a customer soiled the taxi was £40 
for the inside and £10 for the exterior.  These charges had not changed for many years 
and did not reflect the clean-up costs and time lost by drivers. 

The report added that the chair of the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) had written to the 
licensing section requesting the fare rise and a change to the cost for cleaning their taxis 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

when customers had soiled the taxi.  The proposal was to increase the flag drop by £1.00 
on both daytime and night-time tariffs, an increase from £2.60 to £3.60 for the Day tariff 
and from £3.60 to £4.60 for the Night-time tariff.  The Flag Drop was the standard hire 
fare a customer would pay before commencing their journey and included the first 300 
yards (274.32 meters) or 2 minutes 36 seconds of the journey.  The proposal also included 
an increase in soiling charges to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi. 

Asif Rashid, representing the RTA, and drivers Chris Avery, Asad Sheikh and Imran Ali 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this item.  Correspondence from 
drivers, relating to the proposed increase and the process by which it had been submitted 
to the Council, had also been circulated to members of the Committee. 

Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

be recommended to implement an increase of £1 in the flag-drop for 
both daytime and night-time tariffs, subject to no objections being 
received as a result of advertising the proposed increase in a local 
newspaper; 

 
(2) That any objections received during the consultation be reported to a 

future meeting of the Committee for consideration; 
 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
be recommended to implement an increase in the soiling charge for 
cleaning taxis to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.12 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



1 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 
TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 

 
DATE: 4th OCTOBER 2022 AGENDA ITEM:  
TITLE: REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Cllr Tony Page PORTFOLIO: CLIMATE 
& TRANSPORTATION  
 

 

SERVICE: PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT & 
PUBLIC 
PROTECTION 
 

WARDS: BOROUGH WIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: CLYDE MASSON  
 

TEL: 07710664077 

JOB TITLE: PRINCIPAL 
LICENSING & 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER 
 

E-MAIL: clyde.masson@reading.gov.uk  
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 From time to time the hackney carriage trade requests that the Council 

increases the amount they can charge their customers for transportation to their 
desired destinations, the last of which was 12 July 2022. This report sets out the 
recent history of fare rises and current levels of fares in Reading. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
 
 
2.3 List of appendices 
 
Appendix I -  Table of fares up to the hearing 12/07/2022 & Table of fares as agreed    
  on 12/07/2022  
Appendix II -  Letter from the chair Reading Taxi Association 
Appendix III -  Objections to the fare increase  
Appendix IV – Objectors further reasoning and proposal 
Appendix V -  Chart Showing cost of journeys over two miles 
    

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the Committee considers the contents of this report.

2.2 That, the Committee considers the objections received in respect of the 
proposed hackney carriage fare increase which was advertised in a local 
newspaper as statutorily required and provide your recommendation to the 
Assistant Director for Planning, Transport & Public Protection

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
Appendix VI – September issue of the Private Hire Taxi Monthly (PHTM) 
Appendix VII – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
3.0     POLICY CONTEXT  
 
3.1 The Assistant Director for Planning, Development and Public Protection has 

delegated authority to approve and implement hackney carriage fare rises, 
having taken into account any recommendations expressed by the Licensing 
Applications Committee or Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3. 

 
3.2 The Assistant Director for Planning, Development and Public Protection has 

delegated authority to advertise hackney carriage fare rises in a local 
newspaper, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
3.3    Currently in Reading hackney carriage fares are set by the Licensing Committee 

and all journeys taking place within Reading are paid in accordance with the 
fares set on the vehicle meter at the end of a journey. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position 
 
4.1.0 Hackney carriage fares were reviewed by the Licensing Applications Sub-

Committee 3 at their February 2020 meeting. The committee granted a 
reduction in the yardage for all daytime fares to 133 yards, no other charges 
were changed. The table of fares tariff agreed at this meeting are attached in 
the background papers as Appendix I.  

 
4.1.1 The current charge available to drivers if a customer soils the taxi is £40 for the 

inside and £10 for the exterior. These charges have not changed for many years 
and do not reflect the clean-up costs and time lost by drivers. These charges 
can be found within the table of fares as set out in Appendix I.  

 
4.1.2 On 11th May & 5th June 2022 the Chair of the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) 

wrote to the licensing section requesting the fare rise as set out in Appendix II. 
 
4.1.3 On 19th June 2022 the Taxi trade also requested a change to the cost for cleaning 

their taxis when customers have soiled the taxi this request is also included in 
Appendix II.  

 
4.1.4 On the 12th July 2022 a report was submitted to the Licensing Applications 

Committee requesting a £1 increase in the flag drop on both tariff’s 1&2 from 
£2.60 to £3.60 and £3.60 to £4.60 respectively.  

 
4.1.5 At the Committee on 12th July 2022 members resolved to grant the increase in 

the flag drop as set out above at 4.1.4. and raise the cleaning charges after 
soiling to £70 inside the taxi and £25 outside.  

 

Page 10



3 
 

4.1.5 As required under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 a consultation was commenced from the 20th July to 3rd August 2022 
with an advert being placed in a local paper and on the RBC website. 

 
4.1.6 During the consultation period four objections and a petition against the fare 

rise detailing 97 Hackney Carriage drivers was received by officers. These 
objections and petition are set out in Appendix III to this report. They do not 
object to the increase in soiling charges as agreed at the meeting on 12 July 
2022. 

 
4.1.7 The objections made by Hackney Carriage drivers state that they were not 

consulted fully by the RTA, and that the RTA failed to be transparent with its 
members on this issue. They do not agree to the fare increase in the form that 
was presented to the Licensing Applications Committee on the 12th July 2022. 

 
4.1.8 The objectors have provided further reasoning for their objection to the fare 

rise and an alternative proposal as set out in Appendix IV and 4.3.3 to this report.  
 
4.1.9 A chart has been compiled which shows how Reading’s proposed tariffs compare 

to other Local Authorities over a two-mile journey and also what the other Local 
Authorities charge in respect of any extras. Appendix V refers. 

 
4.2. Since the 12th July 2022 report the September edition of the Private Hire Taxi 

Monthly (PHTM) has been published. In this edition the National Fare Table 
places Reading at Number 19 in the national league table. 
https://content.yudu.com/web/43sy4/0A43sy5/PHTMSEPTEMBER2022/html/in
dex.html?page=78&origin=reader pages 78 & 79. The Local Authority fares table 
is set out in Appendix VI to this repor
[...]
nents or additional 

factors were considered by the Committee. 

11. Therefore, to fulfil its objectives in striking the appropriate balance whilst exercising 

powers conferred under section 65 of the 1976 Act when considering any increase in 

fares, this Committee needs to resolve the above issues by reviewing the cost 

components and additional factors which were not taken into consideration initially 

during the meeting on 12th July 2022. The said cost components and additional factors 

are of high importance as they collectively contribute towards the cost of running a 

hackney vehicle and therefore must be considered.  

12. In addition, the current £1.00 flag drop increase could be seen as unfair, 

disproportionate, and discriminatory in nature between users, based on the distance 

travelled. The current implementation means a journey where users previously paid 

up to £5.00 for a typical metered fare would under the current increase pay an extra 

20% for such a metered journey. Compare this to a typical user who previously paid 

up to £20.00 for a metered fare would now only be paying an increase of 5% and so 

on. 

13. Please note that the Soiling charges as implemented in accordance with the report to 

the Committee dated 12th July 2022: at paragraph 4.2.3, raising soiling charges to £70 

for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the taxi are not in issue. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



6 

 

REVIEWING TAXI FARES AND TARIFFS 

 

14. As mentioned above, when exercising discretionary powers under section 65 of the 

1976 Act, the Committee may fix the rates or fares within the Borough of Reading. 

However, in doing so must try to strike an appropriate balance between taxi drivers 

being paid fairly and taxi users getting fair, reasonable, and affordable fares.  

15. To achieve its aim and objectives, the Committee must take the above-mentioned cost 

components and additional factors into consideration when exercising its powers.  

 

F
[...]
llowing a lengthy legal battle is now eligible to be re-
issued and two Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence plates which were allowed to 
expire by the current licence holders in October 2020 and December 2021. 

 
1.2  To allow members to consider and approve an updated criteria for the allocation 

of Hackney Carriage Licence Plates as and when they may become available. 
 
1.3       Appendix I - Current Criteria resolved by the Licensing Applications Committee 
          on 4th November 2015. 
 
          Appendix II – Proposed Criteria.    
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 To consider and approve or amend the proposed criteria. 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, 

enables Councils to restrict the number of HC licences issued in their area, 
where they are satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for hackney 
carriage services. In order to be satisfied that there is no significant unmet 
demand a survey must be carried out, at least every three years.  

 
 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: 
 
4.1.1 In November 2015 officers presented a report to the Licensing Applications 

Committee recommending a proposed criteria for issuing new Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence Plates that potential proprietors would have to meet in order 
to be granted a licence.   

 
4.1.2 The proposed criteria which was approved by the Licensing Applications 

Committee is attached at appendix i. 
 
4.2 Officer recommendation: 
 
4.2.1 The licensing team recommend the new set of criteria (attached as appendix ii) 

from the one approved by the Licensing Applications Committee in 2015 which 
will incorporate two changes. The changes are that – 

 
a) Licences are only granted to current licenced Reading Borough Council 

Hackney Carriage Drivers who have held a Reading Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage Drivers licence for twelve (12) consecutive years prior to 
showing an expression of interest. 

b) That applicants who successfully meet the criteria and are eligible for a 
Proprietors’ licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully 
electric purpose built hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three 
months of being permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence 
or the Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ licence maybe issued to any other 
person who showed an expression of interest and met the current criteria. 

 
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The licensing of Hackney Carriage drivers and vehicles has the objective of 

ensuring that all drivers of such vehicles are trained to a high and equal standard 
and are able to provide an adequate, safe and efficient service to the residents 
and visitors of the Borough. The provision of wheelchair accessible HC’s 
increases the ability of disabled consumers to utilise HC services. 

 
5.2     The requirement to have a brand new ULEV or brand new fully electric purpose 

built hackney carriage vehicles will contribute towards the hackney carriage 
vehicle fleet producing less emissions and contributing towards RBC’s aim of 
being carbon neutral by 2030. 

 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 By approving to amend the current hackney carriage vehicle licence plate 

criteria will require the 3 successful applicants to purchase brand new ULEV or 
brand new fully electric purpose built hackney carriage vehicles within 3 months 
of being granted a hackney carriage vehicle licence plate. 

 
6.2     The Climate Impact Assessment has been completed and approved. 
 
 
 

Page 100



7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 Section 138 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

places a duty on local authorities to involve local representatives when carrying 
out "any of its functions" by providing information, consulting or "involving in 
another way". 

 
7.2 In considering whether it is appropriate to issue additional 
[...]
ppendix i 

 

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

Councillors Chrisp, Dennis, Livingston, Page, Skeats and Vickers. 

  

Apologies: Councillors D Edwards, Grashoff and Singh. 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 October 2014 and 27 May 2015 were confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE CRITERIA 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee 
to consider and approve suitable criteria for the allocation of Hackney Carriage Licence Plates as and 
when they may become available.  A copy of the proposed criteria was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

The report explained that on 28 March 2007 officers had submitted a report to the Licensing 
Applications Committee (Minute 8 refers) that had recommended the delimitation of Hackney carriage 
vehicle numbers and had proposed criteria for issuing new licences that potential proprietors would 
have to meet in order to be granted a licence.  A further report had been submitted to Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 3 on 3 September 2007 requesting discretion in applying the approved 
criteria agreed at the meeting in March 2007 for issuing new Hackney carriage vehicle licences (Minute 
13 refers).  The discretion was approved to be in conjunction with the Chair of Licensing Applications 
Sub-Committee 3 and where the Head of Environment and Consumer Services deemed appropriate 
the Reading Taxi Association (RTA); officers currently met with RTA representatives.  Sections of the 
old criteria were challenged at the time and other areas of the criteria were currently considered 
inappropriate, as a result officers had drafted a new set of criteria. 

The report stated that after a lengthy legal battle a Hackney Carriage Licence plate had become 
available to be issued to a suitable applicant and it was believed that demand for such a licence would 
be high.  The proposed criteria had been drafted to allow the Counc
[...]
provide a brand new vehicle for licensing within three months of being 
permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence; 

(4) That should one or more applicants meet the required criteria, the Licensing 
Applications Committee will review the applications and take into consideration the 
following when awarding the vehicle licence: 

(a) DVLA driving record; 

(b) Number of years renting a Hackney Carriage Vehicle; 

(c) Driving and complaints record; 

(5) That if one or more drivers meet the criteria and the number of licences issued is 
limited the allocation of licences be via a draw; 

(6) That conditions requiring the following be attached to new Hackney Carriage 
Proprietors’ licences: 

(a) The proprietor may transfer the licence to another appropriate vehicle, upon 
application to the Council; 

(b) The vehicle to which the licence is proposed to be transferred to may not be 
older than the currently licensed vehicle. 

Page 103



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 4 NOVEMBER 2015              Appendix i 

 

 

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and closed at 7.16pm) 

 

Page 104



                                                                                         Appendix ii 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Plate Criteria – 2022 

 

(1) That any new Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ licences are only granted to current 
licenced Reading Borough Council Hackney Carriage Drivers who have held a Reading 
Borough Council Hackney Carriage Drivers licence for twelve (12) consecutive years 
prior to showing an expression of interest. 
  

(2) That they have also rented a hackney carriage vehicle for the same twelve-year period 
and whose intention it is to personally drive the hackney carriage vehicle for which 
any licence is issued full time (37 hours per week). Proof of renting for the same 
relevant twelve year period will be via tax records, rental receipts and audited 
accounts. 

(3) That licences would not be granted to any person who has previously been issued a 
Proprietors’ licence in the past by Reading Borough Council, or to any person who 
currently owns a Reading Borough Council Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence. 

(4) That should one or more applicants meet the required criteria, the Licensing 
Applications Committee will review the applications and take into consideration the 
following when awarding the vehicle licence: 

(a) DVLA driving record. 

(b) Total number of years renting a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. 

(c) Driving and complaints record. 

 (5)      That applicants who successfully meet the criteria and are eligible for a Proprietors’ 
licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully electric purpose built 
hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three months of being permitted to apply 
for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence or the Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ licence 
maybe issued to any other person who showed an expression of interest and met the 
current criteria. 

 (6)       That if one or more drivers meet the criteria and the number of licences issued is  
limited the allocation of any licence or licenses be made by the Licensing Applications 
Committee.   

 (7)     That conditions requiring the following be attached to new Hackney Carriage 
Proprietors’ Licences 

(a) The proprietor may transfer the licence to another appropriate vehicle upon 
application to the council. 

(b)         The vehicle to which the licence is proposed to be transferred to may not be    
older than the currently licensed vehicle. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	1.	ESTABLISHMENT, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF SUB-COMMITTEES
	Minutes 220712

	5 Revision of Hackney Carriage Fares for the Year 2022/23
	Appendix I -  Table of Fares agreed on 12.07.2022
	Appendix I -  Table of Fares up to the hearing 12.07.22_
	Appendix ii Email re Fare Increase 220511
	Appendix ii Email re Fare Increase 220619
	Appendix iii - Petition from drivers
	Appendix iv - Petition from drivers proposal for fare increase
	Appendix iv - Petition from drivers additional info further reasoning
	Appendix iv - Petition from drivers
	Appendix v - Taxi Fare chart comparing RBC with other LA's over a 2 mile journey_
	Sheet1

	Appendix vi Fares table
	Appendix vii - Equality Impact Assessment 26.09.2022 (003)
	Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) Taxi Fare Increase Report 12 July 2022
	2. Climate Impact Assessment


	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Plate Criteria



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair), Carnell, 
Cresswell, Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham and Page 
 

Apologies: Councillors Challenger, G Dennis, Mitchell and Rowland 
 

 
6. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 25 May and 12 
July 2022 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
7. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
 
Further to Minute 5 of the meeting held on 12 July 2022, the Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether to reapprove and recommend the proposed increase in hackney carriage fares 
for the year 2022-23 after objections had been received during the statutory consultation 
period. 
  
The following documents were appended to the report: 
  
•        Appendix I  - Table of fares up to the hearing 12/07/2022 & Table of fares as 

agreed on 12/07/2022; 
•        Appendix II  - Letter from the chair Reading Taxi Association; 
•        Appendix III - Objections to the fare increase; 
•        Appendix IV - Objectors further reasoning and proposal; 
•        Appendix V  - Chart Showing cost of journeys over two miles; 
•        Appendix VI - September issue of the Private Hire Taxi Monthly (PHTM); 
•        Appendix VII - Equality Impact Assessment. 
  
The report explained that, following representations made by the RTA, Licensing 
Applications Committee, on 12 July 2022, had resolved to grant  a £1 increase in the flag 
drop on both tariffs 1 (daytime) and 2 (night-time) from £2.60 to £3.60 and £3.60 to 
£4.60 respectively and to raise the cleaning charges after soiling to £70 inside the taxi 
and £25 outside. 
  
The report went on to explain that, as required under Section 65 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a statutory consultation had taken place 
between 20 July 2022 and 3 August 2022 with an advert being placed in a local paper and 
the details also published on the RBC website detailing the proposed fare rises. During 
the consultation period four written objections and a petition against the fare rise from 
97(92) Hackney Carriage drivers had been received by the Council. 
  
The report explained that a number of Hackney Carriage drivers had stated that they had 
not been consulted fully by the RTA, and that the RTA had not been transparent with its 
members about the issue. The objectors did not agree to the fare increase in the form 
that was presented to the Licensing Applications Committee on 12 July 2022. The 
objectors provided further reasoning for their objections along with an alternative 
proposal for fare rises which was attached to the report at Appendix IV. The report also 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

noted that no objections had been received concerning the proposed increase to the 
soiling charge. 
  
Mr Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association, and Mr Imran Ali, a local 
hackney carriage driver, both attended the meeting with colleagues and addressed the 
Committee. The RTA spoke in favour of the original fare rise proposal, whilst Mr Ali 
opposed the original proposal and spoke in favour the alternative proposal. 
  
The Committee indicated that, if the Trade wished to propose future fare rises, it would 
be sympathetic to reviewing fares on a sixth-monthly basis rather than on the current 
yearly basis. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the decision to recommend that the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection implement an increase of £1 in the flag-
drop for both daytime and night-time tariffs be upheld. 

  
(2) That the decision to recommend that the Assistant Director of Planning, 

Transport and Public Protection implement an increase in the soiling charge 
for cleaning taxis to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi be upheld. 

 
8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE PLATE CRITERIA  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to consider and approve updated criteria for the allocation 
of Hackney Carriage Licence Plates as and when they might become available. A copy of 
the current criteria, resolved by the Licensing Applications Committee on 4 November 
2015 (Minute 3 refers), was attached to the report at Appendix I. 
  
The report highlighted the Licensing team’s recommendation that two changes be made 
to the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Plate Criteria. A copy of the proposed new 
criteria was attached to the report at Appendix II. 
  
The first proposed change sought to increase the length of time that prospective Hackney 
Carriage Proprietors’ licence holders would need to have held a Reading Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence from eight (8) consecutive years to 12 consecutive 
years prior to them showing an expression of interest. 
  
The second proposal required that applicants who successfully met the criteria and were 
eligible for a Proprietors’ licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully 
electric purpose-built hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three months of being 
permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence or the Hackney Carriage 
Proprietors’ licence might be issued to any other person who showed an expression of 
interest and met the current criteria. 
  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local taxi driver, 
both addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the length of time that prospective Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ 
licence holders would need to have held a Reading Borough Council Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s licence remain at eight (8) consecutive years prior to them 
showing an expression of interest. 

  
(2) That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Plate Criteria be amended so 

that applicants who successfully met the criteria and were eligible for a 
Proprietors’ licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully 
electric purpose-built hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three 
months of being permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence 
or the Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ licence might be issued to any other 
person who showed an expression of interest and met the current criteria. 

 
(The meeting closed at 7.47 pm) 
 
 


